Date
1890-03-03
1890-03-25

1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21

1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-07
1890-03-07
1890-03-08
1890-03-10
1890-03-10
1890-03-11
1890-03-11
1890-03-12
1890-03-12
1890-03-13
1890-03-13
1890-03-14
1890-03-18
1890-03-18

Boat Name
Elizabeth
Perseverance

Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze
Seabreeze

Severn Bridge
Kate

Sisters
Emma

Elsie
Reform
Kitty

Try

Rover
Sarah
Sisters
Emma

Try

Elsie

Boat

Sisters
Emma
Severn Bridge
Elsie
Endeavour
Good Intent
Emma

Boat Owner
Price, W
Smart, J

Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W
Knee, W

Smith, James
Webb, James
Field, A
Field, A
Ayliffe, J
Field, H
Pearce, TH
Pearce, TH
Cam, C
Greening, W
Field, A
Field, A
Pearce, TH
Ayliffe, J
Phillips, H
Field, A
Field, A
Smith, James
Ayliffe, J
Webb, James
Hicks, G
Field, A

Master
Gardner, G
Ralph, H

Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A
Merchant, A

Monk, L
Davies, A
Matthews, C
Browning, R
Sims, J
Mablett, J
Roberts, P
Millard, W
Cam, C
Greening, W
Matthews, C
Browning, R
Millard, W
Sims, J
Phillips, H
Matthews, C
Browning, R
Monk, L
Sims, J
Chandler, W
Gardner, R
Browning, R

From Place
Bourne
Bowbridge

Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol

Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill

To Place
Birmingham
Eastington

Eastington
Ebley

Ebley
Dudbridge
Lodgemore
Wallbridge
Capels Mill
Bowbridge
Griffins Mill
Evans Mill
Evans Mill
Brimscombe

Lodgemore
Chalford
Stonehouse
Ryeford
Saul Bridge
Sandfield
Evans Mill
Ham Mill
Frampton
Gloucester
Stonehouse
Eastington
Evans Mill
Saul Bridge
Framilode
Bonds Mill
Ebley
Lodgemore
Saul Bridge
Arundells Mill
Lechlade
Stonehouse

Cargo
Staves
Dye

Bottles (20)
Cider
Timber
Timber
Bottles (50)
Goods

Dye

Bottles (50)
Timber
Timber
Soda
Timber
Total from Bristol

Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Timber
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal

Tons
19
20

15
22

1.75
3.75
0.75

3.75
8.5

52

63
36
56
56
48

65
60

39.5
56
56
60
47
0.5
56
56
60
35
35
30.65
56

Rate
0/8
0/6

0/6
1/0
1/0
1/0
1/0
1/0
1/0
1/0
0/8
0/8
0/8
0/8
tons

0/6
0/3
0/6
0/6
0/1
Charge
1/0
1/0
Charge
0/1
0/6
0/6
1/0
0/1
Charge
0/6
0/6
0/6
0/1
1/0
0/3
0/6
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Date

1890-03-19
1890-03-19
1890-03-20
1890-03-20
1890-03-20
1890-03-20
1890-03-20
1890-03-20
1890-03-20
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-22
1890-03-22
1890-03-24
1890-03-24
1890-03-26
1890-03-26
1890-03-26
1890-03-26
1890-03-26
1890-03-27
1890-03-27
1890-03-31

1890-03-28

1890-03-04
1890-03-13
1890-03-13
1890-03-27
1890-03-29
1890-03-29

1890-03-27
1890-03-20

Boat Name
Sisters
Industry
Albert

Rapid

Reform
Wherry
Perseverance
Perseverance
Perseverance
Rapid

Good Intent
Elsie

Try

Sisters

Kitty

Rapid

Emma
Endeavour
Reform
Reform
Sisters

Rover

Elsie

Elsie

Wherry

Thomas

Flora
Flora

Finis
Industry
Volunteer
Volunteer

Fanny
Albert

Boat Owner
Field, A
Smart, J
Gardner, J
Ward, ET
Field, H
Whiting, Z
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Ward, ET
Hicks, M
Ayliffe, J
Pearce, TH
Field, A
Pearce, TH
Ward, ET
Field, A
Webb, James
Field, A
Field, A
Field, A
Cam, C
Ayliffe, J
Ayliffe, J
Whiting, Z

Smart, J

Smart, J
Smart, J
Pearce, TH
Smart, J
Rowles, E
Rowles, E

Mills, J
Gardner, J

Master
Matthews, C
Thomas, H
Stadden, W
Bullock, C
Powell, C
Clark, G
Ralph, H
Ralph, H
Ralph, H
Bullock, C
Gardner, R
Sims, J
Millard, W
Matthews, C
Roberts, P
Bullock, C
Browning, R
Chandler, W
Powell, C
Powell, C
Matthews, C
Cam, C
Sims, J

Sims, J
Clark, G

Meecham, W

Watkins, H
Watkins, H
White, F
Thomas, H
Rowles, J
Rowles, J

Mills, G
Stadden, W

From Place
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill
Bullo Pill

Chalford

Chepstow
Chepstow
Chepstow
Chepstow
Chepstow
Chepstow

Cirencester
Daneway

To Place
Ryeford
Bowbridge
Daneway
Dudbridge
Stonehouse
Eastington
Ebley
Chalford
Hope Mill
Dudbridge
Lechlade
Frampton
Evans Mill
Stonehouse
Evans Mill
Dudbridge
Stonehouse
Arundells Mill
Eastington
Bonds Mill
Ryeford
Frampton
Saul Bridge
Hardwick
Eastington

Gloucester

Chalford
Chalford
Cirencester
Dudbridge
Eastington
Dudbridge

Ryeford
Birmingham

Cargo
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Total from Bullo Pill

Flour

Road Stone
Road Stone
Road Stone
Road Stone
Road Stone
Road Stone
Total from Chepstow

Timber
Staves

Tons
49
60
30
59
52
55
20
15
20
59
30.6
36
60
56
62
58.7
49
52
54
50
56

9

26
20
66
2092.95

2.5

60
60
64
60
10
60
314

37
24

Rate
0/6
1/0
0/3
0/6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0/3
1/0
0/6
0/3
0/1
1/0
0/6
1/0
0/6
0/6
1/0
0/6
0/6
0/6
Charge
0/1
0/0
0/6
tons

0/6

0/4
0/4
0/4
0/6
0/6
0/6
tons

0/4
0/8
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Date

1890-03-18
1890-03-17
1890-03-17
1890-03-25

1890-03-04
1890-03-20
1890-03-01
1890-03-04
1890-03-06
1890-03-20
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-28

1890-03-03
1890-03-13
1890-03-15
1890-03-28
1890-03-28
1890-03-28

1890-03-03
1890-03-05
1890-03-07
1890-03-11
1890-03-15
1890-03-19
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-26
1890-03-27

Boat Name
Queen Esther
Temperance
Providence
Gem

Larch

Ada
Thomas
Larch
Queen Esther
Ada

Martha Ann
Martha Ann
Martha Ann
Martha Ann
Martha Ann
Martha Ann
Emma

Good Intent
Martha Ann
Surprise
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Endeavour
Rapid

Severn Bridge
Endeavour
Severn Bridge
Endeavour
Severn Bridge
Severn Bridge
Severn Bridge
Boat

Boat Owner
Ford, G
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J

Butler & Co
Butler & Co
Smart, J
Butler & Co
Ford, G
Butler & Co
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Couldry, J

Hicks, M
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J

Webb, James
Ward, ET

Smith, James
Webb, James
Smith, James
Webb, James
Smith, James
Smith, James
Smith, James
Barnes, T

Master
Apperley, C
Pearce, W
Davies, J
Whiting, A

Smith, J
lefferies, S
Meecham, W
Smith, J
Apperley, C
lefferies, S
Pearce, F
Pearce, F
Pearce, F
Pearce, F
Pearce, F
Pearce, F
Bounds, A

Gardner, R
Pearce, F
Smart, J
Meecham, W
Meecham, W
Meecham, W

Chandler, W
Bullock, C
Monk, L
Chandler, W
Monk, L
Chandler, W
Monk, L
Monk, L
Monk, L
Barnes, T

From Place
Eastington
Ebley
Ebley
Ebley

Gas Works
Gas Works
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester

Lechlade
Lechlade
Lechlade
Lechlade
Lechlade
Lechlade

Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney
Lydney

To Place
Gloucester
Birmingham
Birmingham
Birmingham

Gloucester
Gloucester
Chalford
Gas Works
Eastington
Gas Works
Chalford
Chalford
Chalford
Griffins Mill
Chalford
Daneway
Chalford

Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester
Gloucester

Bowbridge
Dudbridge
Froomhall
Brimscombe
Froomhall
Bowbridge
Dudbridge
Froomhall
Lodgemore
Framilode

Cargo
Sundries
Timber
Timber
Boards

Tar
Tar
Corn
Empty
Timber
Empty
Deals
Corn
Bricks
Zinc
Coke
Coke
Timber
Total from Gloucester

Wheat

Wheat

Wheat

Wheat

Boiler

Oats

Total from Lechlade

Coal

Coal

Coal

Coal

Coal

Coal

Coal

Coal

Coal
Firewood
Total from Lydney

Tons
35
25
25
25

26
26
13

18

3.5
0.5

18
114

22
21
23
12
1.75
1.25
81

52
62
63
52
63
52
63
63
63
0.5
5335

Rate
0/6
0/8
0/8
0/8

0/6
0/6
0/8
0/0
0/6
0/0
0/8
0/8
0/4
0/8
1/0
1/0
0/8
tons

0/4
0/4
0/4
0/4
0/4
0/4
tons

1/0
0/6
0/6
0/3
0/6
1/0
0/6
0/6
0/6
Charge
tons
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Date

1890-03-05
1890-03-05
1890-03-15
1890-03-21
1890-03-29

1890-03-08
1890-03-18
1890-03-18
1890-03-27

1890-03-01
1890-03-01
1890-03-05
1890-03-07
1890-03-08
1890-03-08
1890-03-11
1890-03-11
1890-03-14
1890-03-14
1890-03-15
1890-03-21
1890-03-21

1890-03-04
1890-03-13

1890-03-02
1890-03-03
1890-03-03
1890-03-04
1890-03-10
1890-03-10
1890-03-11
1890-03-11

Boat Name

Reliance
Gertrude
Reliance
Reliance
Reliance

Perseverance
Boat

Ant

Sarah

Thomas
Thomas
Samuel
Seabreeze
Reform
Providence
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Elsie
Serapis
Martha Ann

Fanny
John

Good Intent
Gem

Mary
Revenge
Nancy
Nancy
Dorothy
Brothers

Boat Owner

Stroud Gas Co
Hayward, W

Stroud Gas Co
Stroud Gas Co
Stroud Gas Co

Smart, J
Hillman, R
Pearce, TH
Greening, W

Smart, J
Smart, J
Mills, J

Knee, W
Field, H

Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Smart, J
Ayliffe, J
Smart, J
Smart, J

Clark, J
Butt, John

Butt & Low
Smart, J
Pearce, TH
Pinnble & Co
Lambert, O
Lambert, O
Ward, ET
Smart, J

Master

Herbert, J
Crook, G

Herbert, J
Herbert, J
Herbert, J

Ralph, H
Hillman, R
Gleed, J
Greening, W

Meecham, W
Meecham, W
Mills, G
Merchant, A
Mablett, J
Davies, J
Meecham, W
Meecham, W
Meecham, W
Meecham, W
Sims, J
Smart, J
Pearce, F

Clark, J
Lewis, G

Butt, G
Whiting, A
Thomas, A
Newman, J
Hawkins, J
Hawkins, J
Townsent, R
Gardner, T

From Place

Newport
Newport
Newport
Newport
Newport

Severn
Severn
Severn
Severn

Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness
Sharpness

Stonehouse
Stonehouse

Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport

To Place

Gas Works
Gas Works
Gas Works
Gas Works
Gas Works

Chalford
Framilode
Brimscombe
Griffins Mill

Dudbridge
Chalford
Chalford
Capels Mill
Froomhall
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Chalford
Dudbridge
Chalford
Framilode
Lechlade
Chalford

Birmingham
Birmingham

Stroud
Chalford
Brimscombe
Stroud
Wallbridge
Ebley
Dudbridge
Chalford

Cargo

Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Total from Newport

Timber
Empty

Timber
Timber

Barley
Wheat
Coal
Coal
Corn
Corn
Corn
Corn
Maize
Maize
Corn
Corn
Wheat
Total from Sharpness

Withies
Withies

Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal

Tons

69
68
68
70
68
343

17

15

10

34
61.5
28
31.65
16.25

25

29
22
15
295.4

13
15

30
30
30
30
27

30
30

Rate

0/6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0/6
tons

0/8
Charge
0/8
0/8

0/8
0/8
0/3
1/0
0/1
0/8
0/8
0/8
0/8
0/8
0/1
0/4
0/8
tons

0/11
0/11

1/0
0/3
0/3
1/0
1/0
0/6
0/6
0/3
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Date

1890-03-11
1890-03-13
1890-03-18
1890-03-20
1890-03-21
1890-03-22
1890-03-22
1890-03-24
1890-03-25
1890-03-28
1890-03-28
1890-03-31

1890-03-20
1890-03-03
1890-03-24

1890-03-01
1890-03-01
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-06
1890-03-21
1890-03-21
1890-03-24
1890-03-24
1890-03-26
1890-03-27
1890-03-27
1890-03-31

Boat Name
Union

John

Eva

Flora

Lydia

Good Intent
Elizabeth
Lily

Buffalo
William
Jane
Bilston

Mary
Industry
Steam Boat

Providence
Temperance
Fanny
Fanny
Fanny
Flora

Flora

Emma
Emma

Ann

Helen Black
Helen Black
Alice

Boat Owner
Pearce, TH
Butt, John
Whiting, Z
Ball, C
Pearce, TH
Butt & Low
Price, W
Butt & Low
Pearce, TH
Woolley, W
Lewis, J

T&S Canal Co

Pearce, TH
Smart, J
Clark, Mr

Smart, J
Smart, J
Wood & Rowe
Wood & Rowe
Wood & Rowe
Couldry, J
Couldry, J
Couldry, J
Couldry, J
Hopkins, W J
Smart, J
Smart, J

Hazle, V

Master
Twisell, A
Lewis, G
Smith, C
Ball, C
Crook, C
Butt, G
Gardner, J
Trimbell, W
Smith, G
Pearce, R
Lewis, J
Hook, B

Hines, A
Thomas, H
Clark, Mr

Davies, J
Pearce, W
Critchley, W
Critchley, W
Critchley, W
Clapham, H
Clapham, H
Bounds, A
Bounds, A
Hopkins, W J
Webb, J
Webb, J
Marks, W

From Place
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport
Stourport

Swindon
Tewkesbury
Wallbridge

Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester

To Place
Butlers Bridge
Dudbridge
Eastington
Bristol Road
Chalford
Stroud

Stroud

Stroud
Butlers Bridge
Stroud
Ryeford

Gas Works

Birmingham
Griffins Mill
Junction (& back)

Griffins Mill
Griffins Mill
Stroud
Ryeford
Ryeford
Chalford
Chalford
Chalford
Chalford
Gas Works
Chalford
Chalford
Brimscombe

Cargo
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Bricks
Total from Stourport

Poles
Timber
Steam Boat

Timber
Timber
Coal
Salt
Coal
Coal
Salt
Coal
Salt
Bricks
Coal
Salt
Coal
Total via Worcester

Tons
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
570

10

12

11
11
8.5

21.5
30

30

30
20

30
196

Rate
1/0
0/6
0/6
0/4
0/5
1/0
1/0
1/0
1/0
1/0
0/7
0/8
tons

0/6
0/8
Charge

0/8
0/8
1/0
0/8
0/6
0/3
0/4
0/3
0/4
0/4
0/3
0/4
0/3
tons

o P T PP RPRPRPRPOOOOHRERMmM

o

O O O O 0O O0OO0OO0OO0OOoOOoOOoOo

10
15
15
10

10
10
10
10
10
17

15

O 00 N

10

O 0O OO0 OO0 oo OoOOoAa

o O o

A OODO PO, OOCOOO S~ D



